

No. 17-913

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

D.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

W.G.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Court of Civil Appeals

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

M. Virginia Buck
13112 Martin Rd. Spur
Northport, AL 35473

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
David T. Goldberg
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1
I. The conflict is real and implicated by the
decision here..... 4
II. Section 26-10A-30 violates the Fourteenth
Amendment..... 6
III. This case offers an excellent vehicle for
deciding the Question Presented..... 11
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	3
<i>Ex parte D.W. and J.C.W.</i> , 835 So.2d 186 (Ala. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte E.R.G.</i> , 73 So.3d 634 (Ala. 2011)	1
<i>In re Adoption of C.A.</i> , 137 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2006) (en banc)	4, 5
<i>In the Matter of P.B.</i> , 117 A.3d 711 (N.H. 2015).....	5
<i>J.S. v. D.W.</i> , 835 So.2d 174 <i>Ex parte D.W. and J.C.W</i> (Ala. Civ. App. 2001), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> 835 So.2d 186 (Ala. 2002)	2
<i>Malat v. Riddell</i> , 383 U.S. 569 (1966) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	6
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014)	11-12
<i>SooHoo v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007).....	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Visitation of Cathy L.M. v. Mark Brent R.</i> , 617 S.E.2d 866 (W. Va. 2005) (per curiam).....	5-6

Weldon v. Ballow,
 200 So.3d 654 (Ala. Civ. App. 2015), *cert. denied sub nom. Ex parte Strange*, 200
 So.3d 675 (Ala. 2016) 1

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
 135 S.Ct. 1932 (2015) 11-12

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const., amend. XIV *passim*

Statutes

Ala. Code § 26-10A-30 *passim*

Ala. Code § 30-3-4.2 1, 11

Other Authorities

Atkinson, Jeff, *Shifts in the Law Regarding the Rights of Third Parties to Seek Visitation and Custody of Children*, 47 Fam. L.Q. 1 (2013) 1

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Admin. for Children and Families, *Working With Birth and Adoptive Families to Support Open Adoption* (2013) 8

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, *Children Adopted from Foster Care: Child and Family Characteristics, Adoption Motivation, and Well-Being* (May 2011) 8, 9
